### 05/07/2004 700083402

Form PTO-1895	RECORDATION FORM	COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Poloni and Trademark Office
(Rev 10/02)	PATENT	SONLY	C.G. Fullyni and I fallentally Timine
OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)			
Tab settings □ □ □ ■ ▼	YY		
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Peterits and Trademarks: 5	leace record the attached orig	ginal documents or capy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies);		2. Name and address of	of receiving party(ies) GOXUXMXXXXXXXXX
ENVIRONAMICS CORPORATI	ON	BUSINESS Internal Address:	CREDIT, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(sa	) attached? Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	İ		
Assignment	Merger	Streat Address: 300	Commercial Street
Security Agreement	Change of Name		
X Other Re-submiss	LOII		
		city: Boston	State: MA_Zip: 02109
Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & edd	dreso(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or pater	nt number(s):		
-		cation the evecution det	e of the application is:
		James II and Catalogues Con	ne attached
A. Patent Application No.(s)	ее япяслео	B. Patent No.(s)	ce attached.
	Additional numbers at	achad? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be	e mailed:		lostions and patents involved:
Namo: Chad J. Porter, Esc	./Yan Lan	7. Total (ee (37 CFR 3.	.41)\$ 920.00
Burns & Lev	vinson LLP	Enclosed	
		Authorized to b	a charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account nu	mber:
Street Address: 1200 Stockfor	XSALDENIA		
1030-15th St, NW,	Suite 300	502383	
Washington, DC 20 City: EXEMS State: XIM			
Vicy			
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	Reg. No. 50		MAYIT > mal
Jan Lan	, Patent Agent		MAY 7, 2004
Name of Person Sign	ing Z	Signature	Dete
Total	number of pages including onv all documents to av resolded wit	er eneet, stractiments, and do	CUITE KE: SALI I

Commissioner of Patenta & Trademante, Box Assignments
Washington, C.C. 2023 t

	_						
- 1		~		~		F	
	-		-			_	Л

ENVIRONAMI	ICS PATENTS				
Patent Number	COUNTRY	Patent Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
5,823,539	USA	Environmentally Safe Pump Having a Bellows Seal and Split Ring Shaft Seal	4/21/95	10/20/98	10/20/15
5,499,901	USA	Bearing Frame Clearance Seal Construction For a Pump	3/17/94	3/19/96	3/17/14
5,484,267	USA	Cooling Device for a Pump and Corresponding Barrier Tank	3/17/94	1/16/96	2/22/14
5,591,020	USA	Pump Oil Mister	5/19/94	1/7/97	
5,513,9 <del>6</del> 4	USA	Pump Oil Mister With Reduced Windage	10/11/94	5/7/96	5/19/14 10/11/14
5,632,608	USA	Pump Oil Mister With Reduced Windage	4/26/96	5/27/97	10/11/14
5,553,867	USA	Triple Cartride seal Having One Inboard and Two Concentric Seals For Chemical Processing Pump	4/21/95	9/10/96	4/21/15
5,823,744	USA	Centrifugal Pump With Means For Preventing Impeller From Unscrewing Off Of Shaft	5/15/96	10/20/98	5/15/16
5,494,299	USA	Temperature And Pressure Resistant Rotating Seal For Pump	2/22/94	2/27/96	2/22/14
5,411,366	USA	Motor Driven Environmentally Safe Pump	6/3/94	5/2/95	5/2/12
5,642,888	USA	Temperature And Pressure Resistant Rotating Seal For Construction of a Pump	12/8/95	7/1/97	2/22/14
5,499,902	USA	Environmentally Safe Pump Including Seal	1/17/95	3/19/96	3/19/13
5,261,676	USA	Sealing Arrangement with Pressure Responsive Diaphragm Means	12/4/91	11/16/93	12/4/11
5,772,396	USA	Pump Having Flush System For Seal Arrangement	5/15/96	6/30/98	5/15/16
5,647,735	USA	Centrifugal Pump Having Oil Misting System With Pivoting Blades	5/14/96 <sub>:</sub>	7/15/97	10/11/14
5,727,792	USA	Triple Cartride seal Having One Inboard and Two Concentric Seals For Chemical Processing Pump	<b>4</b> /1 <b>8</b> /96	3/17/98	4/21/15
5,340,273	USA	Sealing and Pumping Means and Methods Environmentally Leak Proof Pump with Misting Chamber Defined Therein	8/4/93	8/23/94	12/4/11
6,367,807	USA	Labyrinth Seal Assembly	10/19/98	4/9/02	10/19/18
3,468,028	USA	Vertical Pump with oil Lubricants Application Serial Number 09/427,692	10/27/99	10/22/02	10/27/19
6,659,720	USA	C-Seal for Pump (High Temperature Cartridge Seal) Application Serial Number 10/198,157	7/19/02	10/22/02	10/27/19
,672,830	į.	Pump with Threaded Shaft Position Adjustment (API Pump) Application Serial Number 10/198,182	7/19/02	1/6/04	10/27/19
,551,055	USA E	Centrifugal Pump having oil misting system with Pivoting Blades	8/13/01	4/22/03	8/13/21
atent Application lumber 10/158,864	USA F	Pump Lubrication system including an External Reservoir	6/3/02		6/3/22

### PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May  $\underline{\mathbf{1}}$ , 2004, is made by ENVIRONAMICS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), having a mailing address at 19 Executive Drive, Hudson, NH 03051, for the benefit of WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. (the "Secured Party"), having a place of business at 300 Commercial Street, Boston, MA 02109.

#### Recitals

The Debtor and the Secured Party are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") setting forth the terms on which the Secured Party may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of the Debtor.

As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of the Debtor, the Secured Party has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Debtor.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them therein. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Obligations" means as it is defined in the Credit Agreement.

"Patents" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to:
(i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, (iv) and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.

2. Security Interest. The Debtor hereby irrevocably pledges to, and grants the Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest"), with power of sale to the extent

Patenté Trademark Security - Wells - Environantics \$36623

permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Obligations. As set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the personal property of the Debtor.

- 3. Representations, Warranties and Agreements. The Debtor represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
  - (a) Existence; Authority. The Debtor is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Debtor.
  - (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof, or to which the Debtor has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then the Debtor shall within 30 days provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
  - controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e., Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to the Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to the Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then the Debtor shall promptly provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
  - (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by the Debtor, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then the Debtor shall promptly either: (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to the Debtor, or (ii) notify the Secured Party of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to

Potential radiomerk Security - Wells - Environantics \$36523

**REEL: 014634 FRAME: 0481** 

į:

execute and deliver to the Secured Party a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.

- (e) Title. The Debtor has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. The Debtor (i) will have, at the time the Debtor acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens.
- (f) No Sale. Except as permitted in the Credit Agreement, the Debtor will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- (g) Defense. The Debtor will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all Persons other than those holding Permitted Liens.
- (h) Maintenance. The Debtor will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. The Debtor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing the Secured Party: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least 30 days, to allow the Secured Party to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.
- observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after the Secured Party gives the Debtor written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if the Debtor notifies the Secured Party that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, the Secured Party may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Debtor (or, at the Secured Party's option, in the Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions

Patent&Trudemark Security - Wells - Environamics \$36623

which the Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.

- payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by the Secured Party in connection with or as a result of the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (i) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by the Secured Party at the Default Rate.
- Power of Attorney. To facilitate the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (i) and exercising its rights under Section 6, the Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of the Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Debtor under this Section 3, or, necessary for the Secured Party, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. The Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreement as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Obligations.
- 4. Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks. The Debtor shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncurred.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) the Debtor shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement which is binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.

Patent&Trademark Security -- Wells - Environamics 836623

- 6. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, the Secured Party may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
  - (a) The Secured Party may exercise any or all remedies available under the Credit Agreement.
  - (b) The Secured Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.
  - (c) The Secured Party may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Debtor shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.
- 7. Notices. Upon the request of the Secured Party, the Debtor will execute and take steps from time to time to record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (so as to grant a security interest to the Lender in the Patents and Trademarks) the Notices of Security Interest, attached hereto as Exhibits C and D. The Debtor hereby authorizes the Secured Party to execute and file one or more financing statements (and similar documents) or copies thereof, or of this Agreement with respect to the Patents and Trademarks signed only by the Secured Party. At any time that the Secured Party may reasonably request, the Debtor shall cooperate with the Secured Party by executing all other or further documents necessary to effect, at that time, a grant of a security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and related goodwill, as secured hereunder.
- Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by the Debtor and the Secured Party. A waiver signed by the Secured Party shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of the Secured Party's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at the Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Debtor under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the Credit Agreement. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Debtor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order. or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take offect when signed by the Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party, and the Debtor waives notice of the Secured Party's acceptance hereof. The Secured Party may execute this

Patent&Trademark Security - Wells - Environamics 836623

Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of the Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by the Debtor shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of Massachusetts without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Patent&Trademark Security - Wells - Environamics 836623

05/17/04 MON 09:48 |  $1TX/RX/N0/52131/(\hat{q}_{0}^{2})$ 

PATENT

05/07/04 18:26 FAX 817 345 3299

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

5/17/04 9:48 PAGE 11/13

RightFAX

BURNS LEVINSON

20009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

**Environamics Corporation** 19 Executive Drive Hudson, NH 03051

Attn: Robert Rockwood, President

Name: Robert Rockwood

Title: President

# COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

## SUFFOLK COUNTY

day of May, 2004, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Robert Rockwood, President of Environamics Corporation, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on behalf of Environamics Corporation on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he so signed it voluntarily for the stated purpose.

Notary Public

Print Name:

My Commission Expires:

Chad J. Porter Natary Public My Commission Expires March 26, 2010

Patent&Trademark Security - Wells - Environments \$36623

MON 09:48 [TX/RX NO 5213] 200:1 05/17/04

# EXHIBIT A

ENVIRONAMIC	S PATENTS				
<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	COUNTRY	Patent Title	Filing Date	<u>Issue</u> Date	Expiration Date
	:		•		
5,823,539	USA	Environmentally Safe Pump Having a Bellows Seal and Split Ring Shaft Seal	4/21/95	10/20/98	10/20/15
5,499,901	USA	Bearing Frame Clearance Seal Construction For a Pump	3/17/94	3/19/96	3/17/14
5,484,267	USA	Cooling Device for a Pump and Corresponding Barrier Tank	3/17/94	1/16/96	2/22/14
5,591,020	USA	Pump Oil Mister	5/19/94	1/ <b>7/9</b> 7	5/19/14
5,513,964	USA	Pump Oil Mister With Reduced Windage	10/11/94	5/7/96	10/11/14
5,632,608	USA	Pump Oil Mister With Reduced Windage	4/26/96	5/27/97	10/11/14
5,553,867	USA	Triple Cartride seal Having One Inboard and Two Concentric Seals For Chemical Processing Pump	4/21/95	9/10/96	4/21/15
5,823,744	USA	Centrifugal Pump With Means For Preventing Impeller From Unscrewing Off Of Shaft	5/15/96	10/20/98	5/15/16
5,494,299	USA	Temperature And Pressure Resistant Rotating Seal For Pump	2/22/94	2/27/96	2/22/14
5,411,366	USA	Motor Driven Environmentally Safe Pump	6/3/94	5/2/95	5/2/12
5,642,888	USA	Temperature And Pressure Resistant Rotating Seal For Construction of a Pump	12/8/95	<b>7</b> /1/97	2/22/14
5,499,902	USA	Environmentally Safe Pump Including Seal	1/17/95	3/19/96	3/19/13
5,261,676	USA	Sealing Arrangement with Pressure Responsive Diaphragm Means	12/4/91	11/16/93	12/4/11
5,772,396	USA	Pump Having Flush System For Seal Arrangement	5/15/96	6/30/98	5/15/16
5,647,735	USA	Centrifugal Pump Having Oil Misting System With Pivoting Blades	5/14/96	7/15/97	10/11/14
5,727,792	USA	Triple Cartride seal Having One Inboard and Two Concentric Seals For Chemical Processing Pump	4/18/96	3/17/98	4/21/15
5,340,273	: USA ,	Sealing and Pumping Means and Methods Environmentally Leak Proof Pump with Misting Chamber Defined Therein	8/4/93	8/23/94	12/4/11
6,367,807	USA	Labyrinth Seal Assembly	10/19/98	4/9/02	10/19/18
6,468,028	USA	Vertical Pump with oil Lubricants Application Serial Number 09/427,692	10/27/99	10/22/02	10/27/19
6,659,720	USA	C-Seal for Pump (High Temperature Cartridge Seal) Application Serial Number 10/198,157	7/19/02	10/22/02	10/27/19
6,672,830	USA	Pump with Threaded Shaft Position Adjustment (API Pump) Application Serial Number 10/198,182	7/19/02	1/6/04	10/27/19
6,551,055	USA	Centrifugal Pump having oil misting system with Pivoting Blades	8/13/01	4/22/03	8/13/21
Patent Application Number 10/158,864	USA	Pump Lubrication system including an External Reservoir	6/3/02	ATENT	6/3/22

**RECORDED: 05/07/2004**